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MSMEs SET UP IN BIHAR


3095.       DR. ALOK KUMAR SUMAN:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a)   whether the Udyam Registration Portal has classified and registered the Micro, Small and
Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) functioning at present in Bihar particularly in district Gopalganj and if so, the details thereof;
(b)     whether the MSMEs have been set up in Bihar during the last four years under various
schemes and if so, the details thereof, district-wise particularly in district Gopalganj;
(c)     the number of enterprises set up in Bihar after the introduction of MUDRA scheme;
(d) the details about the loan disbursed to the said enterprises under the Pradhan Mantri Aatmanirbhar Bharat Abhiyan in Bihar particularly in district Gopalganj; and
(e)    whether it is a fact that MSMEs in Bihar are not getting sufficient assistance from Centre
and if so, the details about total funds released and spent in Bihar particularly in district Gopalganj?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises had launched Udyam Registration Portal to register and classify enterprises as micro, small and medium enterprises. As per Udyam
Registration Portal since inception i.e. from 01.07.2020 to 01.08.2022, 3,87,134 MSMEs of Bihar
have registered on Udyam. This includes 7,791 MSMEs of Gopalganj district.

(b): The district-wise break-up of enterprises set up in Bihar during the 2018-19 to 2021-22, including in the district Gopalganj, as voluntarily declared by the enterprises on the Udyam Registration portal, is given in the Annexure-I.

(c): As informed by Department of Financial Services, as on 01.07.2022, under the Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY), 3.62 crore loans amounting to Rs. 1.51 lakh crore have been extended in the State of Bihar since the inception of the Scheme.

(d):   Under Guaranteed Emergency Credit Line (GECL)/Emergency Credit Line Guarantee
Scheme (ECLGS) which was announced as part of Aatma Nirbhar Bharat Abhiyan, as on 22.07.2022,   a total of 8,30,820 MSMEs in Bihar, including Gopalganj district, have been provided
collateral free loans amounting to Rs. 5,110 crore.

(e):   All the schemes of Ministry of MSME are Central Sector Schemes. Funds are not allocated
State/UT-wise.

*****


Annexure –I


Annexure referred to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3095 for answer on 04.08.2022.


District wise Total MSME set up during last four years (2018-19 to 2021-22) under Udyam Registration in Bihar State

Sl. No. District Name Total
1 ARARIA 5,397
2 ARWAL 986
3 AURANGABAD 4,221
4 BANKA 4,207
5 BEGUSARAI 8,178
6 BHAGALPUR 9,377
7 BHOJPUR 4,746
8 BUXAR 2,982
9 DARBHANGA 8,226
10 GAYA 9,992
11 GOPALGANJ 5,293
12 JAMUI 4,469
13 JEHANABAD 1,848
14 KAIMUR (BHABUA) 2,432
15 KATIHAR 5,948
16 KHAGARIA 5,119
17 KISHANGANJ 2,795
18 LAKHISARAI 2,097
19 MADHEPURA 3,883
20 MADHUBANI 9,120
21 MUNGER 3,662
22 MUZAFFARPUR 14,546
23 NALANDA 6,716
24 NAWADA 4,940
25 PASHCHIM  CHAMPARAN 6,730
26 PATNA 31,307
27 PURBI  CHAMPARAN 12,085
28 PURNIA 8,773
29 ROHTAS 6,016
30 SAHARSA 4,041
31 SAMASTIPUR 10,333
32 SARAN 7,543
33 SHEIKHPURA 1,662
34 SHEOHAR 1,564
35 SITAMARHI 7,237
36 SIWAN 6,841
37 SUPAUL 4,685
38 VAISHALI 1,0,177
  Total:- 2,50,174

Source: Udyam Registration Portal

